

No. 15-274

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE
TEXAS DEP'T OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF 24 SCHOLARS OF FEDERALISM AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

D. JOHN SAUER

Counsel of Record

MARY CATHERINE HODES

MICHAEL C. MARTINICH-SAUTER

JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC

231 S. Bemiston Ave., Suite 800

St. Louis, Missouri 63105

(314) 854-1372

jsauer@jamesotis.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. This Court Consistently Invokes Principles of Federalism to Define the Scope of Fundamental Liberties Recognized in its Substantive Due Process Jurisprudence.....6

 A. This Court Is Reluctant to Intrude into Areas of Traditional State Concern, Such as Health-and-Safety Regulation of the Medical Profession and Medical Facilities.....8

 B. This Court Respects the Role of States as “Laboratories of Democracy” in Devising Competing Solutions to Emergent Problems of Health Care Regulation.....12

 C. This Court Applies Substantive Due Process Principles to Enable Democratic Participation and Accountability at the State Level.....18

 D. Federalism Calls for Deference to State Regulations Because the “Unchartered” Area of Substantive Due Process Contains No

Clear Guideposts for Federal-Court Intervention.....	21
II. Petitioners Violate Principles of Federalism by Rejecting State Legislative Factfinding, Drawing Negative Inferences About State Legislative Motivations, and Seeking the Overbroad Remedy of Facial Invalidation.....	23
A. Federalism Calls For Deference to the State’s Legislative Factfinding on Disputed Issues of Patient Health and Safety.....	23
B. Contrary to Petitioners’ Argument, this Court Should Not Infer That the State Legislature Acted with an Impermissible Purpose.....	26
C. This Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Overbroad Facial Attack on the Texas Regulations.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX:	
Full list of <i>amici curiae</i> , including their institutional affiliations.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6, 7
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	6, 29
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	11
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	27
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	4, 21, 22
<i>Collins v. Texas</i> , 223 U.S. 288 (1912).....	24
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	13, 14, 15, 18

<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	20
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	11
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	3, 13, 21
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	27
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	19
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	27
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	2, 9, 11
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	2, 10, 12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7, 12, 18

<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	10
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	11, 24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	24
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	24
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926).....	24
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	24
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	5, 25, 27
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Whipple v. Martinson</i> , 256 U.S. 41 (1921).....	11
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	3, 7, 18
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7, 19

<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	3, 12
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	27
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14, 28
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	9
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	22
<i>Reetz v. Michigan</i> , 188 U.S. 505 (1903).....	11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	30
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	7
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	4, 19

<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	27
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	28
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	27
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	13, 14, 18, 21
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910)	9
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	4, 23
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	10
Statutes	Page(s)
Ala. Code § 26–23E	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-449.02	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-449.03	16

Ark. Code Ann. § 20–16–1504	16
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2253.....	17
Fla. Stat. § 390.012	16
Ind. Code § 16–34–2–4.5.....	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65–4a09.....	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4a08.....	16
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.10	15
Miss. Code § 41–75–1.....	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.080	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 14–02.1–04.....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3702.3010	15
Okla. Stat. Ann. § 63–1–748.....	16
S.B. 353, Gen. Assem. Sess. 2013 (N.C. 2013)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39–15–202	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-201.....	15
Wis. Stat. § 253.095	15

Other Authorities	Page(s)
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	9
Amanda Marcotte, <i>Blue States Buck the Abortion Trend</i> , THE DAILY BEAST (August 29, 2013).....	17
Edward P. Richards, <i>The Police Power and the Regulation of Medical Practice: A Historical Review and Guide for Medical Licensing Board Regulation of Physicians in ERISA-Qualified Managed Care Organizations</i> , 8 ANNALS HEALTH L. 201 (1999).....	10
Grace Wyler, <i>Activists Are Using The Kermit Gosnell Murder Trial To Push A Whole Slew Of Abortion Restrictions</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER, April 17, 2013..	20
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 YALE L.J. 920 (1973).....	22
Katey Psencik, <i>Students Participate in Texas Abortion Debate</i> , USA TODAY, July 3, 2013.....	20
National Abortion Federation, <i>HAVING AN ABORTION? YOUR GUIDE TO GOOD CARE</i> (2000)	28
Op. Att’y Gen. No. 3 (Wash. 2013).....	17
<i>Protesters Face Off at Texas Capitol Over Abortion Bill</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS (July 1, 2013).....	20
Report of the Grand Jury, <i>In re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII</i> (2011)	15

Richard H. Fallon, *As-Applied and Facial Challenges
and Third-Party Standing*,
113 HARV. L. REV. 1321 (2000) 30

THE FEDERALIST (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 8, 18, 22

Regulations	Page(s)
Utah Admin. Code R432–600–13	17
